Multi 
Energi 
Dinamika to 
be invalid 
and legally 
flawed;  

3. Declaring 
that the 
Defendants 
committed a 
breach of 
contract; 

4. Ordering the 
Defendants 
to jointly and 
severally pay 
material 
damages to 
the Plaintiff 
in the 
amount of Rp 
829.000.000,0
0 (eight 
hundred and 
twenty-nine 
million 
rupiah) in 
cash and in a 
lump sum; 

5. Declaring 
that the 
Advance 
Payment 
Guarantee 
and 
Performance 
Guarantee in 
this case 
cannot be 
disbursed; 

6. Declare that 
the decision 

even if there is 
an objection, 
appeal, 
cassation, or 
review by

[...]

is an Appeal, 
Cassation or 
Verzet (uit 
voerbaar 
bijvooraad) 

7. Order the 
Defendants 
to pay the 
costs of the 
case. 

Decision  1.   Reject the 
Plaintiff’s claim 
in its entirety;  

2. Order the 
Plaintiff to pay 
court costs in the 
amount of Rp 
746.000,00 (seven 
hundred and 
forty-six 
thousand 
rupiah). 

1. Granting the 
absolute 
jurisdiction 
exception; 

2. Declaring that 
the District 
Court has no 
absolute 
jurisdiction to 
examine, 
adjudicate and 
decide on case 
No. 
01/Pdt.G/2019
/PN.Jkt.Sel.; 

3. Ordering the 
Plaintiff to pay 
the costs of the 
case, which are 
currently 
estimated at Rp 
3.056.000,00 
(three million 
fifty-six 
thousand 
rupiah). 

1. Granting the 
counterclaim 
of the 
Counterclai
mant in part; 

2. Declaring the 
termination 
of the 
employment 
contract for 
the Civil 
Works for the 
Construction 
of the Sita-
Borong Mini 
Hydro 
Power Plant 
in East Nusa 
Tenggara

[...]

Multi 
Energi 
Dinamika, 
PT. 
Indoenergi 
Rekapratama 
and PT. 
Tridaya 
Batara Energi 
with PT. 
Indopenta 
Bumi Permai, 

to be valid 
and effective;  

3. Ordering the 
Counterclai
m Defendant 
to return the 
remaining 
advance 
payment of 
Rp. 
1.244.614.654
,55 (one 
billion two 
hundred 
forty-four 
million six 
hundred 
fourteen 
thousand six 
hundred 
fifty-four 
rupiah and 
fifty-five 
sen), as well 
as return the 
Performance 
Bond in the 
amount of 
Rp. 
691.452.575,0
0 (six 
hundred 
ninety-one 
million four 
hundred 
fifty-two 
thousand 
five hundred 
seventy-five 
rupiah); 

4. Rejecting the 
counterclaim 
in all other 
respects. 

Source: Administrative Court Decision No. 21/G/2023/PTUN PBR, District Court Decision No. 12/Pdt.G/2019/PN TLK, 
District Court Decision No. 01/Pdt.G/2019/PN Jkt. Sel., District Court Decision No.